Students Success Programs

TITLE I SCHOOL PARENT AND FAMILY ENGAGEMENT POLICY 1400

Approved: September 7, 1995

Amended: May 14, 2008, February 22, 2008, February 22, 2018, February 17, 2021, October 26, 2021

The Board of Directors of Student Success Programs, Inc. hereby adopts this Title I School Parent and Family Engagement Policy to apply to Audeo Charter School and The Charter School of San Diego, all hereafter collectively referred to as "Charter School" or "School". The Charter School has jointly developed with, and distributed to, parents and family members of participating children a written parent and family engagement policy, agreed upon by such parents, and updated periodically to meet the changing needs of parents and the school. The policy will be reviewed and approved by the School Site Council. The School will notify all parents about the policy in an understandable and uniform format and, to the extent possible, in a language parents understand. This policy describes the means for carrying out the following Title I parent and family engagement requirements.

Section I: Involvement of Parents in the Title I Program

To involve parents and family members in the Title I Program at the Charter School, the following practices have been established:

- a) The School convenes an annual meeting, at a convenient time, to which all parents of participating children shall be invited to attend and encouraged to attend, to inform parents and family members of their school's participation in the Title I program and to explain the requirements, and the right of the parents to be involved. This annual meeting will be held in the fall to review the requirements of the Title I Program.
- b) The School offers a flexible number of meetings, such as meetings in the morning or evening, and may provide, with Title I funds, transportation, child care, or home visits, as such services relate to parental involvement. They will be held at flexible days and times to allow for increased parent participation.
- c) The School involves parents in an organized, ongoing, and timely way, in the planning, review, and improvement of the School's Title I program, including the planning, review, and improvement of the school parent and family engagement policy and the joint development of the schoolwide program plan. School data and input from all school community members will be used to review and develop the School Parent and Family Engagement Policy each year and approve them through the School Site Council.
- d) The School provides parents of participating children with the following:
 - 1. Timely information about the Title I Program. Upon student enrollment, all parent will receive a Student and Parent Handbook that provides information related to